

No. 05-978

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

v.

GEORGE E. PATAKI, GOVERNOR
OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

PAUL D. CLEMENT
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
SUE ELLEN WOOLDRIDGE
Assistant Attorney General
EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General
MALCOLM L. STEWART
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*
ELIZABETH ANN PETERSON
TODD S. KIM
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	2
Statutory provisions involved	2
Statement	2
Reasons for granting the petition	12
A. The decision below conflicts with this Court’s decisions in <i>Oneida II</i> and <i>City of Sherrill</i>	14
B. The decision below conflicts with Congress’s judgment, reflected in a series of limitations Acts, that claims like these should be permitted to go forward	21
C. The court of appeals’ application of laches to the claims of the United States is particularly unwarranted	25
D. The decision below is of substantial practical and legal importance	28
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Board of Comm’rs v. United States</i> , 308 U.S. 343 (1939)	27
<i>City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 125 S. Ct. 1478 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clearfield Trust Co. v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 363 (1943)	25

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>County of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ewert v. Bluejacket</i> , 259 U.S. 129 (1922)	14
<i>Federal Power Comm’n v. Tuscarora Indian Nation</i> , 362 U.S. 99 (1960)	26
<i>Felix v. Patrick</i> , 145 U.S. 317 (1892)	16
<i>Golden Hill Paugussett Tribe v. Weicker</i> , 39 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 1994)	27
<i>Heckman v. United States</i> , 224 U.S. 413 (1912)	26
<i>Holt Civic Club v. City of Tuscaloosa</i> , 439 U.S. 60 (1978)	19
<i>Moe v. Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes</i> , 425 U.S. 463 (1976)	26
<i>Occidental Life Ins. Co. v. EEOC</i> , 432 U.S. 355 (1977)	27
<i>Oneida Indian Nation v. County of Oneida</i> :	
199 F.R.D. 61 (N.D.N.Y. 2000)	15, 16
414 U.S. 661 (1974)	4, 6, 14, 19
<i>United States v. Beebe</i> , 127 U.S. 338 (1888)	25
<i>United States v. California</i> , 332 U.S. 19 (1947)	25
<i>United States v. Candelaria</i> , 272 U.S. 432 (1926)	14
<i>United States v. Mack</i> , 295 U.S. 480 (1935)	23, 28
<i>United States v. Minnesota</i> , 270 U.S. 181 (1926)	26
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers’ Coop.</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001)	25
<i>United States v. Summerlin</i> , 310 U.S. 414 (1940)	25
<i>Wilson v. Omaha Indian Tribe</i> , 442 U.S. 653 (1979)	26
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 515 (1832)	3

VIII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Yankton Sioux Tribe of Indians v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 351 (1926)	16
Treaty, statutes, and rule:	
Treaty Between the United States of America, and the Tribes of Indians Called the Six Nations, Nov. 11, 1794, 7 Stat. 44	4
Art. 2, 7 Stat. 45	4
Art. 4, 7 Stat. 45	4
Art. 6, 7 Stat. 46	4
Act of July 18, 1966, Pub. L. No. 89-505, 80 Stat. 2304 (28 U.S.C. 2415)	21
Indian Claims Limitation Act of 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-394, 96 Stat. 1976	6, 22, 23, 24
§§ 3-4, 96 Stat. 1977	22
§ 5(a), 96 Stat. 1978	23
§ 5(b), 96 Stat. 1978	23
§ 5(c), 96 Stat. 1978	23
§ 6, 96 Stat. 1978	23
Trade and Intercourse Act of 1790, ch. 33, 1 Stat. 137	3
§ 4, 1 Stat. 138	3
25 U.S.C. 177	4, 14
28 U.S.C. 2415	22, 23
28 U.S.C. 2415(b)	22
28 U.S.C. 2415(e)	23
28 U.S.C. 2415(g)	22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(c)	19

IX

Miscellaneous:	Page
48 Fed. Reg. (1983):	
p. 13,698	22
p. 13,920	22
p. 51,204	22
H.R. Rep. No. 375, 95th Cong. 1st Sess. (1977)	24
H.R. Rep. No. 807, 96th Cong., 2d Sess. (1980)	24
S. Rep. No. 569, 96th Cong., 2d Sess. (1980)	24
S. Rep. No. 1253, 92d Cong., 2d Sess. (1972)	24
